

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FRANCIS A. GILARDI, JR.; PHILIP M. GILARDI;
FRESH UNLIMITED, INC., d/b/a Freshway Foods;
and FRESHWAY LOGISTICS, INC.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-104-RBW

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY; NEAL WOLIN, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and SETH D.
HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary
of the United States Department of Labor,
Defendants.^{1/}

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.
ORAL ARGUMENT AND HEARING REQUESTED WITHIN 21 DAYS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 I. The Mandate, Its Exceptions, and Its Penalties.....3

 II. The Plaintiffs5

ARGUMENT10

 I. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Standard for Obtaining Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....10

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their RFRA claim.....11

 1. The Mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion.....11

 2. RFRA imposes strict scrutiny on Defendants.....17

 a. Defendants cannot demonstrate that applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs furthers a compelling governmental interest.....18

 b. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving a compelling governmental interest.....21

 B. Plaintiffs will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....22

 C. The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....23

 D. The Public Interest Favors a Preliminary Injunction.....23

 II. No Bond Should be Imposed on Plaintiffs.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

 Exhibit A: Declaration of Francis A. Gilardi, Jr. along with Exhibits A-1 and A-2.

 Exhibit B: Declaration of Philip M. Gilardi.

 Exhibit C: *Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No.1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Am. Pulverizer v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	2, 19-20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	2
<i>Ardire v. Tax Comm'r</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 409, 674 N.E.2d 1155 (1997)	14
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	3
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)	3
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	18
<i>CAIR v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	24
* <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 19-20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	3
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013)	3
<i>Consarc Corp. & Consarc Eng'g v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23

Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....18

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....22

* *Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 17-19, 20

Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)2

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. LEXIS 9594 (Dec. 26, 2012).....3

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26741 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....3, 13

Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164843 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2012)3

* *In re Navy Chaplaincy*,
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10, 22

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)23

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11-12

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)22

* *Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....2, 13

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177101 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012)..... 14-15

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)2, 24

Mead v. Holder, 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.), *aff’d sub nom.*
Seven-Sky v. Holder, 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....11

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012).....2, 15

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....11

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,
 231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008)11

* *Newland v. Sebelius*,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012),
appeal docketed, No. 12-1380 (10th Cir. Sept. 26, 2012) 2, 19, 21, 23-24

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012.)2

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)2

* *Sherbert v. Verner*,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....12, 18

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10

Simms v. Dist. of Columbia,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93052 (D. D.C. July 6, 2012).....24

* *Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 14

Tetlak v. Vill. of Bratenahl,
 92 Ohio St. 3d 46, 748 N.E.2d 51 (2001)14

* *Thomas v. Review Bd.*,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 12-13, 22

Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No.1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....2

* *Tyndale House Publ’rs v. Sebelius*,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012),
appeal docketed, No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 18, 2013)..... 2, *passim*

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....15

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 21-22

United States v. Robel,
 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....21

W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of Dist. of Columbia,
 849 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1994).....22

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

* *Wisconsin v. Yoder*,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 12, 18-19, 20

STATUTES

Consolidated Appropriations Act: 2012, Pub. L. 112-74, § 808,
 125 Stat. 786 (Dec. 23, 2011)16

1 U.S.C. § 1.....11

26 U.S.C. § 1132.....5

26 U.S.C. § 1185d.....5

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b).....16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)	16
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	11
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	11, 22
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	11
* 42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	16
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....	5
* 45 C.F.R. § 147.140	4
75 Fed. Reg. 34538	4-5
75 Fed. Reg. 41726	5, 19
76 Fed. Reg. 46621	4, 17
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	4, 17, 18
77 Fed. Reg. 16501	5, 17
78 Fed. Reg. 8456	5, 17
 RULES	
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)24

LCvR 65.1.124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of
 Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans,
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>.....5

Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, Private Health Insurance
 Provisions in PPACA (May 4, 2012).....4

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary
 Enforcement Safe Harbor, [http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/
 prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf](http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf).....5

Food and Drug Administration, Office of Women’s Health, Birth Control Guide,
[http://www.fda.gov/downloads/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/
 freepublications/ucm282014.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm282014.pdf)4

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health
 Plan Coverage Guidelines, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>4

HHS Mandate Information Central, <http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/>2
